and US dollars. In this context, the local
currency denominated production costs in
the UK and Sweden cause foreign exchange
risk. Foreign exchange cash flow risk related to
firm commitments, e.g. price fixed sales and
purchase orders, is usually hedged whereas
forecasted and probable cash flows are not
typically hedged but can be hedged selectively.
Continuing an exception to hedging policy
approved in 2019, the main operating entity in
Sweden hedged its fixed price sales orders to
limited extent, and did not hedge its fixed price
purchase orders.

The main dollar cash flow risk origins from
ferrochrome operations as a consequence of
chromium being priced in US dollars. Another
significant dollar cash flow risk is embedded
in sales margins due to dollar-linked stainless
scrap purchase discounts.

Fair value risk consists of currency denomi-
nated accounts receivable, accounts payable,
debt, cash, loan receivables and commodity
derivatives. Outokumpu aims to hedge most
of the identified fair value risk with derivative
contracts. Internal Swedish krona denominated
financing causes significant fair value exchange

Sensitivity of financial instruments to market risks
Dec 31, 2020 Dec 31, 2019

€ million In profit or loss
In other comprehensive

income In profit or loss
In other comprehensive

income

+/–10% change in EUR/USD exchange rate +3/–4 – +5/–6 –
+/–10% change in EUR/SEK exchange rate –2/+3 – –9/+11 –
+/–10% change in nickel price in USD +0/–0 +5/–5 –3/+3 +0/–0
+/–1% parallel shift in interest rates –9/+10 – –6/+7 –

The sensitivity analyses apply to financial assets and liabilities only. Other assets and liabilities, including defined benefit pension plan assets and
liabilities, as well as off-balance sheet items such as sales and purchase orders, are not in the scope of these analyses. The calculations are net of
tax. During the year the volatility for nickel price has been in the range of 21–31%. With +/–30% change in dollar denominated price, the effect in
profit or loss is about EUR +0/–0 million and in other comprehensive income EUR +15/–15 million for nickel derivatives.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements